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1/  3 Month Monthly 3 mth* 3mth# 12 Month* 12 Month# FYTD CYTD

C.P.I AVG. C.P.I % change % change % change % change % change % change % change

May-09 140.03 139.01 0.90 2.16 1.81 9.58 27.85 1.31 2.59

Jun-09 141.95 140.25 1.37 2.70 2.29 8.95 16.87 2.70 4.00
Jul-09 143.31 141.76 0.96 3.27 2.71 6.95 15.25 3.69 4.99
Aug-09 143.90 143.05 0.41 2.77 2.91 6.10 13.59 4.11 5.42
Sep-09 146.30 144.50 1.67 3.06 3.03 7.22 12.15 5.85 7.18
Oct-09 147.50 145.90 0.82 2.92 2.92 7.75 10.89 6.72 8.06
Nov-09 148.70 147.50 0.81 3.34 3.11 8.98 10.07 7.59 8.94
Dec-09 150.44 148.88 1.17 2.83 3.03 10.21 9.58 8.84 10.21

2010 Jan-10 152.59 150.58 1.43 3.45 3.20 12.17 9.47 10.40 1.43
Feb-10 155.92 152.98 2.18 4.85 3.72 13.75 9.58 12.81 3.64
Mar-10 156.63 155.04 0.46 4.11 4.14 13.32 9.68 13.32 4.11
Apr-10 158.73 157.09 1.34 4.03 4.33 14.38 9.97 1.34 5.51
May-10 159.75 158.37 0.64 2.46 3.52 14.09 10.35 1.99 6.19
Jun-10 160.66 159.71 0.57 2.58 3.01 13.18 10.71 2.58 6.80
Jul-10 161.31 160.58 0.40 1.63 2.22 12.56 11.17 2.99 7.23
Aug-10 162.01 161.33 0.44 1.42 1.87 12.59 11.71 3.44 7.69
Sep-10 162.77 162.03 0.47 1.31 1.45 11.26 12.03 3.92 8.20
Oct-10 164.03 162.94 0.78 1.69 1.47 11.21 12.31 4.73 9.04
Nov-10 165.75 164.18 1.05 2.30 1.77 11.47 12.50 5.82 10.18
Dec-10 168.11 165.96 1.42 3.28 2.43 11.74 12.62 7.33 11.74

2011 Jan-11 167.80 167.22 -0.18 2.30 2.63 9.97 12.42 7.14 -0.18
Feb-11 167.08 167.66 -0.43 0.80 2.12 7.16 11.85 6.67 -0.61
Mar-11 168.92 167.93 1.10 0.48 1.19 7.85 11.38 7.85 0.48
Apr-11 169.74 168.58 0.49 1.16 0.81 6.94 10.75 0.49 0.97
May-11 170.98 169.88 0.73 2.34 1.32 7.03 10.16 1.22 1.71
Jun-11 172.28 171.00 0.76 1.99 1.83 7.23 9.67 1.99 2.48
Jul-11 173.61 172.29 0.78 2.28 2.20 7.63 9.26 2.78 3.28
Aug-11 174.57 173.49 0.55 2.10 2.12 7.75 8.87 3.35 3.84
Sep-11 175.91 174.70 0.77 2.11 2.16 8.07 8.62 4.14 4.64
Oct-11 176.73 175.74 0.47 1.80 2.00 7.74 8.34 4.63 5.13
Nov-11 177.46 176.70 0.41 1.65 1.85 7.06 7.99 5.06 5.56
Dec-11 178.21 177.47 0.42 1.31 1.58 6.01 7.52 5.50 6.01

2012 Jan-12 178.85 178.17 0.36 1.20 1.39 6.58 7.25 5.88 0.36
Feb-12 180.32 179.13 0.82 1.61 1.37 7.93 7.31 6.75 1.19
Mar-12 181.17 180.12 0.47 1.67 1.49 7.26 7.27 7.26 1.67
Apr-12 181.90 181.13 0.40 1.71 1.66 7.16 7.28 0.40 2.08
May-12 182.78 181.95 0.48 1.36 1.58 6.90 7.27 0.88 2.56
Jun-12 183.83 182.84 0.58 1.47 1.51 6.71 7.23 1.47 3.16
Jul-12 183.20 183.27 -0.34 0.71 1.18 5.52 7.05 1.12 2.80

 1/ December 2006 = 100
* Point to Point

# Moving average
Source: STATIN

Table 1A

Jul. 2012
JAMAICA: HEADLINE INFLATION RATES
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1/  3 Month Monthly 3 mth* 3mth# 12 Month* 12 Month# FYTD CYTD

CPI-FF Avg.CPIFF % change % change % change % change % change % change % change

May-09 231.92 230.68 0.51 2.11 2.19 8.82 21.79 1.11 3.23

Jun-09 233.65 232.11 0.75 1.87 2.12 8.29 11.69 1.87 4.00
Jul-09 235.00 233.53 0.58 1.84 1.94 8.10 11.13 2.46 4.60
Aug-09 236.93 235.19 0.82 2.16 1.96 8.03 10.59 3.29 5.45
Sep-09 240.80 237.58 1.64 3.06 2.36 8.59 10.12 4.98 7.18
Oct-09 243.31 240.35 1.04 3.54 2.92 9.25 9.74 6.08 8.30
Nov-09 244.89 243.00 0.65 3.36 3.32 9.42 9.42 6.77 9.00
Dec-09 247.10 245.10 0.90 2.62 3.17 9.98 9.22 7.73 9.98

2010 Jan-10 252.16 248.05 2.05 3.64 3.21 11.87 9.32 9.94 2.05
Feb-10 254.62 251.29 0.97 3.97 3.41 12.10 9.52 11.01 3.04
Mar-10 255.96 254.25 0.53 3.59 3.73 11.59 9.66 11.59 3.59
Apr-10 258.31 256.30 0.92 2.44 3.32 11.94 9.86 0.92 4.53
May-10 259.18 257.82 0.34 1.79 2.60 11.75 10.11 1.26 4.89
Jun-10 260.22 259.24 0.40 1.66 1.96 11.37 10.36 1.66 5.31
Jul-10 260.60 260.00 0.15 0.89 1.45 10.89 10.59 1.81 5.46
Aug-10 262.62 261.15 0.77 1.32 1.29 10.84 10.81 2.60 6.28
Sep-10 263.84 262.35 0.47 1.39 1.20 9.57 10.88 3.08 6.78
Oct-10 265.60 264.02 0.67 1.92 1.55 9.16 10.86 3.77 7.49
Nov-10 266.46 265.30 0.32 1.47 1.59 8.81 10.80 4.10 7.84
Dec-10 267.47 266.51 0.38 1.37 1.59 8.24 10.64 4.50 8.24

2011 Jan-11 268.27 267.40 0.30 1.01 1.28 6.39 10.17 4.81 0.30
Feb-11 269.36 268.37 0.40 1.08 1.15 5.79 9.63 5.23 0.70
Mar-11 270.77 269.47 0.53 1.23 1.11 5.79 9.14 5.79 1.23
Apr-11 271.78 270.64 0.37 1.31 1.21 5.22 8.57 0.37 1.61
May-11 272.48 271.68 0.26 1.16 1.23 5.13 8.02 0.63 1.87
Jun-11 273.52 272.59 0.38 1.02 1.16 5.11 7.51 1.02 2.26
Jul-11 274.40 273.47 0.32 0.96 1.05 5.29 7.05 1.34 2.59
Aug-11 276.19 274.70 0.65 1.36 1.11 5.17 6.59 2.00 3.26
Sep-11 278.21 276.27 0.73 1.71 1.35 5.44 6.26 2.75 4.01
Oct-11 279.59 278.00 0.50 1.89 1.66 5.27 5.94 3.26 4.53
Nov-11 280.68 279.49 0.39 1.62 1.74 5.34 5.67 3.66 4.94
Dec-11 281.59 280.62 0.32 1.22 1.58 5.28 5.43 4.00 5.28

2012 Jan-12 282.76 281.68 0.42 1.13 1.32 5.40 5.35 4.43 0.42
Feb-12 283.93 282.76 0.42 1.16 1.17 5.41 5.32 4.86 0.83
Mar-12 285.14 283.94 0.42 1.26 1.18 5.31 5.28 5.31 1.26
Apr-12 285.91 284.99 0.27 1.11 1.18 5.20 5.28 0.27 1.53
May-12 286.62 285.89 0.25 0.94 1.11 5.19 5.28 0.52 1.79
Jun-12 288.44 286.99 0.64 1.16 1.07 5.46 5.31 1.16 2.43
Jul-12 279.14 284.73 -3.23 -2.37 -0.09 1.73 5.01 -2.11 -0.87

 1/January 2000 = 100
* Point to Point

# Moving average
Source: BOJ

Table 1B

Jul. 2012
JAMAICA: CPI WITHOUT FOOD AND FUEL
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1/  3 Month Monthly 3 mth* 3mth# 12 Month* 12 Month# FYTD CYTD

CPI-AF Avg.CPIAF % change % change % change % change % change % change % change

May-09 254.02 252.04 0.72 2.76 2.57 11.29 26.37 1.65 3.92

Jun-09 255.85 254.03 0.72 2.38 2.61 10.29 15.78 2.38 4.67
Jul-09 257.73 255.86 0.74 2.19 2.44 10.12 14.91 3.14 5.44
Aug-09 259.57 257.71 0.71 2.18 2.25 9.62 13.99 3.87 6.19
Sep-09 263.16 260.15 1.38 2.86 2.41 9.77 13.09 5.31 7.66
Oct-09 265.66 262.79 0.95 3.08 2.71 10.10 12.28 6.31 8.68
Nov-09 267.61 265.48 0.73 3.10 3.01 10.28 11.68 7.09 9.48
Dec-09 269.57 267.61 0.73 2.44 2.87 10.28 11.19 7.87 10.28

2010 Jan-10 274.37 270.52 1.78 3.28 2.94 11.73 10.99 9.80 1.78
Feb-10 277.15 273.70 1.01 3.57 3.10 12.12 10.91 10.91 2.81
Mar-10 278.88 276.80 0.62 3.46 3.43 11.60 10.81 11.60 3.46
Apr-10 281.18 279.07 0.83 2.48 3.16 11.49 10.74 0.83 4.31
May-10 282.41 280.83 0.44 1.90 2.60 11.18 10.73 1.27 4.77
Jun-10 283.95 282.52 0.55 1.82 2.06 10.99 10.79 1.82 5.34
Jul-10 284.74 283.70 0.28 1.27 1.66 10.48 10.81 2.10 5.63
Aug-10 286.55 285.08 0.64 1.47 1.52 10.40 10.87 2.75 6.30
Sep-10 287.90 286.40 0.47 1.39 1.37 9.40 10.83 3.23 6.80
Oct-10 289.63 288.03 0.60 1.72 1.52 9.02 10.73 3.86 7.44
Nov-10 291.22 289.58 0.55 1.63 1.58 8.82 10.60 4.43 8.03
Dec-10 292.88 291.25 0.57 1.73 1.69 8.65 10.46 5.02 8.65

2011 Jan-11 294.12 292.74 0.42 1.55 1.64 7.20 10.07 5.47 0.42
Feb-11 295.37 294.13 0.43 1.43 1.57 6.57 9.60 5.91 0.85
Mar-11 297.20 295.56 0.62 1.47 1.48 6.57 9.18 6.57 1.47
Apr-11 299.50 297.36 0.78 1.83 1.58 6.51 8.76 0.78 2.26
May-11 301.26 299.32 0.59 1.99 1.77 6.67 8.39 1.37 2.86
Jun-11 302.91 301.22 0.55 1.92 1.91 6.67 8.04 1.92 3.42
Jul-11 304.14 302.77 0.41 1.55 1.82 6.81 7.74 2.34 3.84
Aug-11 305.87 304.31 0.57 1.53 1.67 6.74 7.44 2.92 4.43
Sep-11 308.01 306.01 0.70 1.69 1.59 6.99 7.25 3.64 5.17
Oct-11 310.27 308.05 0.73 2.02 1.75 7.13 7.10 4.40 5.94
Nov-11 311.99 310.09 0.55 2.00 1.90 7.13 6.97 4.98 6.52
Dec-11 312.98 311.75 0.32 1.61 1.88 6.86 6.82 5.31 6.86

2012 Jan-12 314.87 313.28 0.60 1.48 1.70 7.06 6.81 5.95 0.60
Feb-12 316.59 314.81 0.54 1.47 1.52 7.18 6.86 6.52 1.15
Mar-12 317.91 316.46 0.42 1.57 1.51 6.97 6.90 6.97 1.57
Apr-12 318.94 317.81 0.32 1.29 1.45 6.49 6.89 0.32 1.90
May-12 320.12 318.99 0.37 1.12 1.33 6.26 6.86 0.70 2.28
Jun-12 323.85 320.97 1.17 1.87 1.43 6.91 6.88 1.87 3.47
Jul-12 319.42 321.13 -1.37 0.15 1.04 5.02 6.72 0.47 2.06

 1/January 2000 = 100
* Point to Point

# Moving average
Source: BOJ

JAMAICA: CPI WITHOUT AGRICULTURE AND FUEL
Table 1C

Jul. 2012
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GKMA OUC RUA

Inflation(%) Inflation(%) Inflation(%)

01 FOOD & NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 1.75 1.63 1.20

01.1 Food 1.81 1.59 1.23
Bread and Cereals 0.67 0.57 0.49
Meat 2.25 1.73 2.09
Fish and Seafood 3.73 1.07 1.11
Milk, Cheese and Eggs 0.35 1.61 1.36
Oils and Fats 0.05 0.92 0.20
Fruit 2.86 0.95 3.99
Vegetables and Starchy Foods 1.71 3.41 1.69

Vegetables 2.10 5.01 0.85
Starchy Foods 0.57 -0.18 3.81

Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate and Confectionery 0.46 0.41 0.56
Food Products n.e.c. 2.73 1.71 0.61

01.2 Non-Alcoholic Beverages 1.27 1.78 0.31
Coffee, Tea and Cocoa 0.55 3.52 0.46
Mineral Waters, Soft Drinks, Fruit and Vegetable Juices 1.53 1.21 0.26

02 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES & TOBACCO 1.61 0.62 1.11
03 CLOTHING & FOOTWEAR 4.98 0.14 0.63
03.1 Clothing 5.85 0.16 0.69
03.2 Footwear 3.82 0.07 0.57
04 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS & OTHER FUELS -1.02 -1.67 -1.78
04.1 Rentals for Housing 0.08 0.12 0.17
04.3 Maintenance and Repair of Dwelling 1.76 -0.02 1.35
04.4 Water Supply and Miscellaneous Services Related to the Dwelling -1.35 -1.34 -1.35
04.5 Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels -2.32 -2.86 -2.49
05 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT & ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANC 1.53 -0.03 0.47
05.1 Furniture and Furnishings (inc. Floor Coverings) 4.85 0.05 0.08
05.2 Household Textiles 4.47 -0.25 1.70
05.3 Household Appliances 2.51 0.96 0.71
05.4 Glassware, Tableware and Household Utensils 3.15 -0.61 2.43
05.5 Tools and Equipment for House and Garden 3.14 0.21 0.43
05.6 Goods and Services for Routine Household Maintenance 0.29 -0.20 0.32
06 HEALTH 1.46 0.11 0.11
06.1 Medical Products, Appliances and Equipment 1.83 0.12 0.22
06.2 Health Services 1.25 -0.01 0.02
07 TRANSPORT 0.11 0.01 0.32
08 COMMUNICATION -32.27 -42.31 -49.49
09 RECREATION & CULTURE 2.11 0.37 0.84
10 EDUCATION -0.02 0.03 0.03
11 RESTAURANTS & ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 0.77 1.21 1.37

12 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS & SERVICES 1.12 0.62 0.25

ALL DIVISIONS 0.15 -0.57 -0.61

Table 2
Regional Inflation

Jul-MTH. 2012
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Weight in Monthly Weighted % Contrib'n

 the CPI Inflation(%) Inflation  to Inflation 

01 FOOD & NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 37.45 1.45 0.54 54.76

01.1 Food 35.10 1.48 0.52 52.57
Bread and Cereals 6.10 0.58 0.04 3.58
Meat 7.66 2.08 0.16 16.09
Fish and Seafood 5.33 1.89 0.10 10.16
Milk, Cheese and Eggs 3.11 1.05 0.03 3.30
Oils and Fats 1.64 0.31 0.01 0.51
Fruit 1.14 2.71 0.03 3.13
Vegetables and Starchy Foods 6.85 2.07 0.14 14.36

Vegetables 4.64 2.22 0.10 10.42
Starchy Foods 2.21 1.83 0.04 4.08

Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate and Confectionery 1.72 0.50 0.01 0.87
Food Products n.e.c. 1.55 1.55 0.02 2.42

01.2 Non-Alcoholic Beverages 2.35 0.96 0.02 2.28
Coffee, Tea and Cocoa 0.66 1.11 0.01 0.74
Mineral Waters, Soft Drinks, Fruit and Vegetable Juices 1.69 0.88 0.01 1.50

02 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES & TOBACCO 1.38 1.15 0.02 1.61
03 CLOTHING & FOOTWEAR 3.33 1.90 0.06 6.39
03.1 Clothing 2.12 2.08 0.04 4.46
03.2 Footwear 1.22 1.63 0.02 2.01
04 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS & OTHER FUELS 12.76 -1.43 -0.18 -18.42
04.1 Rentals for Housing 3.52 0.14 0.00 0.49
04.3 Maintenance and Repair of Dwelling 0.80 1.14 0.01 0.92
04.4 Water Supply and Miscellaneous Services Related to the Dwelling 1.32 -1.36 -0.02 -1.81
04.5 Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels 7.12 -2.53 -0.18 -18.17
05 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT & ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD MAINTE 4.93 0.73 0.04 3.64
05.1 Furniture and Furnishings (inc. Floor Coverings) 0.69 1.75 0.01 1.22
05.2 Household Textiles 0.32 2.07 0.01 0.67
05.3 Household Appliances 0.56 1.44 0.01 0.82
05.4 Glassware, Tableware and Household Utensils 0.05 2.63 0.00 0.13
05.5 Tools and Equipment for House and Garden 0.15 0.83 0.00 0.13
05.6 Goods and Services for Routine Household Maintenance 3.16 0.22 0.01 0.72
06 HEALTH 3.29 0.50 0.02 1.65
06.1 Medical Products, Appliances and Equipment 1.22 0.70 0.01 0.86
06.2 Health Services 2.07 0.34 0.01 0.71
07 TRANSPORT 12.82 0.18 0.02 2.29
08 COMMUNICATION 3.99 -41.66 -1.66 -168.00
09 RECREATION & CULTURE 3.36 1.20 0.04 4.07
10 EDUCATION 2.14 0.01 0.00 0.02
11 RESTAURANTS & ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 6.19 1.11 0.07 6.95

12 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS & SERVICES 8.37 0.60 0.05 5.03

ALL DIVISIONS 100.00 -0.34 -0.99 100.00

Table 3A
Component Contribution to Inflation

Jul. 2012
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Weight in 2011 2012

 the CPI MTH MTH

01 FOOD & NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 37.45 1.35 1.45

01.1 Food 35.10 1.35 1.48
Bread and Cereals 6.10 0.15 0.58
Meat 7.66 0.54 2.08
Fish and Seafood 5.33 0.58 1.89
Milk, Cheese and Eggs 3.11 0.49 1.05
Oils and Fats 1.64 0.51 0.31
Fruit 1.14 1.88 2.71
Vegetables and Starchy Foods 6.85 4.99 2.07

Vegetables 4.64 5.37 2.22
Starchy Foods 2.21 4.39 1.83

Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate and Confectionery 1.72 0.72 0.50
Food Products n.e.c. 1.55 0.36 1.55

01.2 Non-Alcoholic Beverages 2.35 1.39 0.96
Coffee, Tea and Cocoa 0.66 2.03 1.11
Mineral Waters, Soft Drinks, Fruit and Vegetable Juices 1.69 1.15 0.88

02 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES & TOBACCO 1.38 0.36 1.15
03 CLOTHING & FOOTWEAR 3.33 0.68 1.90
03.1 Clothing 2.12 0.85 2.08
03.2 Footwear 1.22 0.43 1.63
04 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS & OTHER FUELS 12.76 0.58 -1.43
04.1 Rentals for Housing 3.52 0.00 0.14
04.3 Maintenance and Repair of Dwelling 0.80 0.30 1.14
04.4 Water Supply and Miscellaneous Services Related to the Dwelling 1.32 1.89 -1.36
04.5 Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels 7.12 0.66 -2.53
05 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT & ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD MAINTENA 4.93 0.31 0.73
05.1 Furniture and Furnishings (inc. Floor Coverings) 0.69 0.58 1.75
05.2 Household Textiles 0.32 0.59 2.07
05.3 Household Appliances 0.56 0.04 1.44
05.4 Glassware, Tableware and Household Utensils 0.05 1.03 2.63
05.5 Tools and Equipment for House and Garden 0.15 0.40 0.83
05.6 Goods and Services for Routine Household Maintenance 3.16 0.25 0.22
06 HEALTH 3.29 0.29 0.50
06.1 Medical Products, Appliances and Equipment 1.22 0.65 0.70
06.2 Health Services 2.07 0.07 0.34
07 TRANSPORT 12.82 0.28 0.18
08 COMMUNICATION 3.99 0.00 -41.66
09 RECREATION & CULTURE 3.36 0.20 1.20
10 EDUCATION 2.14 0.00 0.01
11 RESTAURANTS & ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 6.19 0.27 1.11

12 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS & SERVICES 8.37 0.40 0.60

ALL DIVISIONS 100.00 0.78 -0.34

Inflation Comparison
Table 3B

Jul-MTH. 2011 & 2012
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Weight in CYTD Weighted % Contrib'n

 the CPI Inflation(%) Inflation  to Inflation 

01 FOOD & NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 37.45 6.23 2.33 112.99

01.1 Food 35.10 6.32 2.22 107.52
Bread and Cereals 6.10 3.05 0.19 9.01
Meat 7.66 6.74 0.52 25.03
Fish and Seafood 5.33 8.29 0.44 21.40
Milk, Cheese and Eggs 3.11 11.79 0.37 17.78
Oils and Fats 1.64 5.30 0.09 4.21
Fruit 1.14 7.58 0.09 4.19
Vegetables and Starchy Foods 6.85 5.95 0.41 19.76

Vegetables 4.64 7.23 0.34 16.26
Starchy Foods 2.21 3.39 0.07 3.63

Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate and Confectionery 1.72 4.55 0.08 3.79
Food Products n.e.c. 1.55 5.95 0.09 4.47

01.2 Non-Alcoholic Beverages 2.35 4.73 0.11 5.39
Coffee, Tea and Cocoa 0.66 6.82 0.05 2.18
Mineral Waters, Soft Drinks, Fruit and Vegetable Juices 1.69 3.86 0.07 3.16

02 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES & TOBACCO 1.38 3.50 0.05 2.34
03 CLOTHING & FOOTWEAR 3.33 6.64 0.22 10.71
03.1 Clothing 2.12 6.55 0.14 6.73
03.2 Footwear 1.22 6.78 0.08 4.01
04 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS & OTHER FUELS 12.76 -0.22 -0.03 -1.35
04.1 Rentals for Housing 3.52 1.46 0.05 2.48
04.3 Maintenance and Repair of Dwelling 0.80 7.14 0.06 2.77
04.4 Water Supply and Miscellaneous Services Related to the Dwelling 1.32 1.74 0.02 1.11
04.5 Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels 7.12 -2.16 -0.15 -7.47
05 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT & ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD MAINTE 4.93 3.94 0.19 9.42
05.1 Furniture and Furnishings (inc. Floor Coverings) 0.69 6.96 0.05 2.33
05.2 Household Textiles 0.32 4.86 0.02 0.75
05.3 Household Appliances 0.56 7.99 0.04 2.17
05.4 Glassware, Tableware and Household Utensils 0.05 6.67 0.00 0.16
05.5 Tools and Equipment for House and Garden 0.15 2.25 0.00 0.16
05.6 Goods and Services for Routine Household Maintenance 3.16 2.48 0.08 3.80
06 HEALTH 3.29 1.86 0.06 2.96
06.1 Medical Products, Appliances and Equipment 1.22 2.16 0.03 1.28
06.2 Health Services 2.07 1.64 0.03 1.65
07 TRANSPORT 12.82 1.76 0.23 10.95
08 COMMUNICATION 3.99 -41.66 -1.66 -80.56
09 RECREATION & CULTURE 3.36 4.38 0.15 7.13
10 EDUCATION 2.14 0.36 0.01 0.37
11 RESTAURANTS & ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 6.19 3.16 0.20 9.48

12 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS & SERVICES 8.37 3.84 0.32 15.56

ALL DIVISIONS 100.00 2.80 2.06 100.00

Table 5A
CYTD Component Contribution to Inflation

Jan-Jul. 2012
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Weight in 2011 2012

 the CPI CYTD CYTD

01 FOOD & NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 37.45 1.32 6.23

01.1 Food 35.10 1.07 6.32
Bread and Cereals 6.10 6.44 3.05
Meat 7.66 5.57 6.74
Fish and Seafood 5.33 5.08 8.29
Milk, Cheese and Eggs 3.11 7.03 11.79
Oils and Fats 1.64 4.60 5.30
Fruit 1.14 8.03 7.58
Vegetables and Starchy Foods 6.85 -14.47 5.95

Vegetables 4.64 -20.44 7.23
Starchy Foods 2.21 3.11 3.39

Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate and Confectionery 1.72 5.07 4.55
Food Products n.e.c. 1.55 4.12 5.95

01.2 Non-Alcoholic Beverages 2.35 5.71 4.73
Coffee, Tea and Cocoa 0.66 10.38 6.82
Mineral Waters, Soft Drinks, Fruit and Vegetable Juices 1.69 3.98 3.86

02 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES & TOBACCO 1.38 3.89 3.50
03 CLOTHING & FOOTWEAR 3.33 4.39 6.64
03.1 Clothing 2.12 5.26 6.55
03.2 Footwear 1.22 3.11 6.78
04 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS & OTHER FUELS 12.76 10.55 -0.22
04.1 Rentals for Housing 3.52 0.04 1.46
04.3 Maintenance and Repair of Dwelling 0.80 5.10 7.14
04.4 Water Supply and Miscellaneous Services Related to the Dwelling 1.32 11.39 1.74
04.5 Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels 7.12 16.86 -2.16
05 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT & ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD MAINTENA 4.93 4.81 3.94
05.1 Furniture and Furnishings (inc. Floor Coverings) 0.69 4.09 6.96
05.2 Household Textiles 0.32 5.05 4.86
05.3 Household Appliances 0.56 2.86 7.99
05.4 Glassware, Tableware and Household Utensils 0.05 3.91 6.67
05.5 Tools and Equipment for House and Garden 0.15 2.37 2.25
05.6 Goods and Services for Routine Household Maintenance 3.16 5.43 2.48
06 HEALTH 3.29 1.09 1.86
06.1 Medical Products, Appliances and Equipment 1.22 1.82 2.16
06.2 Health Services 2.07 0.64 1.64
07 TRANSPORT 12.82 3.79 1.76
08 COMMUNICATION 3.99 0.01 -41.66
09 RECREATION & CULTURE 3.36 1.65 4.38
10 EDUCATION 2.14 0.39 0.36
11 RESTAURANTS & ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 6.19 1.61 3.16

12 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS & SERVICES 8.37 3.27 3.84

ALL DIVISIONS 100.00 3.28 2.80

Table 5B
CYTD Inflation Comparison

Jan-Jul. 2011 & 2012
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Weight in FYTD Weighted % Contrib'n

 the CPI Inflation(%) Inflation  to Inflation 

01 FOOD & NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 37.45 4.47 1.67 399.19

01.1 Food 35.10 4.60 1.61 385.07
Bread and Cereals 6.10 2.00 0.12 29.09
Meat 7.66 4.09 0.31 74.73
Fish and Seafood 5.33 6.13 0.33 78.02
Milk, Cheese and Eggs 3.11 9.90 0.31 73.51
Oils and Fats 1.64 1.95 0.03 7.65
Fruit 1.14 8.42 0.10 22.90
Vegetables and Starchy Foods 6.85 5.18 0.36 84.78

Vegetables 4.64 5.18 0.24 57.42
Starchy Foods 2.21 5.92 0.13 31.24

Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate and Confectionery 1.72 2.64 0.05 10.82
Food Products n.e.c. 1.55 3.38 0.05 12.52

01.2 Non-Alcoholic Beverages 2.35 2.38 0.06 13.35
Coffee, Tea and Cocoa 0.66 2.97 0.02 4.68
Mineral Waters, Soft Drinks, Fruit and Vegetable Juices 1.69 2.12 0.04 8.55

02 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES & TOBACCO 1.38 2.39 0.03 7.86
03 CLOTHING & FOOTWEAR 3.33 4.31 0.14 34.24
03.1 Clothing 2.12 4.22 0.09 21.37
03.2 Footwear 1.22 4.44 0.05 12.93
04 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS & OTHER FUELS 12.76 -2.58 -0.33 -78.46
04.1 Rentals for Housing 3.52 0.44 0.02 3.73
04.3 Maintenance and Repair of Dwelling 0.80 3.24 0.03 6.20
04.4 Water Supply and Miscellaneous Services Related to the Dwelling 1.32 0.02 0.00 0.07
04.5 Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels 7.12 -5.14 -0.37 -87.41
05 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT & ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD MAINTE 4.93 2.72 0.13 32.05
05.1 Furniture and Furnishings (inc. Floor Coverings) 0.69 5.11 0.04 8.42
05.2 Household Textiles 0.32 3.47 0.01 2.65
05.3 Household Appliances 0.56 5.67 0.03 7.58
05.4 Glassware, Tableware and Household Utensils 0.05 4.52 0.00 0.54
05.5 Tools and Equipment for House and Garden 0.15 1.47 0.00 0.53
05.6 Goods and Services for Routine Household Maintenance 3.16 1.61 0.05 12.17
06 HEALTH 3.29 1.48 0.05 11.61
06.1 Medical Products, Appliances and Equipment 1.22 1.66 0.02 4.82
06.2 Health Services 2.07 1.34 0.03 6.61
07 TRANSPORT 12.82 0.02 0.00 0.46
08 COMMUNICATION 3.99 -41.66 -1.66 -396.81
09 RECREATION & CULTURE 3.36 3.41 0.11 27.36
10 EDUCATION 2.14 0.36 0.01 1.82
11 RESTAURANTS & ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 6.19 2.15 0.13 31.84

12 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS & SERVICES 8.37 1.44 0.12 28.84

ALL DIVISIONS 100.00 1.12 0.42 100.00

Table 6A
FYTD Component Contribution to Inflation

Apr-Jul. 2012
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Weight in 2011 2012

 the CPI FYTD FYTD

01 FOOD & NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 37.45 3.84 4.47

01.1 Food 35.10 3.85 4.60
Bread and Cereals 6.10 5.70 2.00
Meat 7.66 3.17 4.09
Fish and Seafood 5.33 3.74 6.13
Milk, Cheese and Eggs 3.11 3.37 9.90
Oils and Fats 1.64 2.98 1.95
Fruit 1.14 5.39 8.42
Vegetables and Starchy Foods 6.85 3.70 5.18

Vegetables 4.64 2.50 5.18
Starchy Foods 2.21 7.05 5.92

Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate and Confectionery 1.72 2.91 2.64
Food Products n.e.c. 1.55 2.33 3.38

01.2 Non-Alcoholic Beverages 2.35 3.64 2.38
Coffee, Tea and Cocoa 0.66 6.67 2.97
Mineral Waters, Soft Drinks, Fruit and Vegetable Juices 1.69 2.50 2.12

02 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES & TOBACCO 1.38 1.37 2.39
03 CLOTHING & FOOTWEAR 3.33 2.34 4.31
03.1 Clothing 2.12 2.72 4.22
03.2 Footwear 1.22 1.77 4.44
04 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS & OTHER FUELS 12.76 4.21 -2.58
04.1 Rentals for Housing 3.52 0.00 0.44
04.3 Maintenance and Repair of Dwelling 0.80 0.81 3.24
04.4 Water Supply and Miscellaneous Services Related to the Dwelling 1.32 8.81 0.02
04.5 Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels 7.12 5.87 -5.14
05 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT & ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD MAINTENA 4.93 1.41 2.72
05.1 Furniture and Furnishings (inc. Floor Coverings) 0.69 2.06 5.11
05.2 Household Textiles 0.32 2.26 3.47
05.3 Household Appliances 0.56 1.21 5.67
05.4 Glassware, Tableware and Household Utensils 0.05 2.11 4.52
05.5 Tools and Equipment for House and Garden 0.15 0.96 1.47
05.6 Goods and Services for Routine Household Maintenance 3.16 1.23 1.61
06 HEALTH 3.29 0.86 1.48
06.1 Medical Products, Appliances and Equipment 1.22 1.42 1.66
06.2 Health Services 2.07 0.52 1.34
07 TRANSPORT 12.82 1.55 0.02
08 COMMUNICATION 3.99 0.00 -41.66
09 RECREATION & CULTURE 3.36 0.86 3.41
10 EDUCATION 2.14 0.00 0.36
11 RESTAURANTS & ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 6.19 1.20 2.15

12 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS & SERVICES 8.37 1.81 1.44

ALL DIVISIONS 100.00 2.78 1.12

Table 6B
FYTD Inflation Comparison

Apr-Jul. 2011 & 2012
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Weight in Monthly Weighted % Contrib'n

 the CPI Inflation(%) Inflation  to Inflation 

01 FOOD & NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 37.45 10.55 3.95 71.55

01.1 Food 35.10 10.68 3.75 67.92
Bread and Cereals 6.10 4.77 0.29 5.27
Meat 7.66 10.32 0.79 14.32
Fish and Seafood 5.33 11.45 0.61 11.05
Milk, Cheese and Eggs 3.11 14.13 0.44 7.96
Oils and Fats 1.64 7.39 0.12 2.19
Fruit 1.14 16.51 0.19 3.41
Vegetables and Starchy Foods 6.85 12.94 0.89 16.06

Vegetables 4.64 19.63 0.91 16.50
Starchy Foods 2.21 -1.40 -0.03 -0.56

Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate and Confectionery 1.72 19.65 0.34 6.12
Food Products n.e.c. 1.55 8.97 0.14 2.52

01.2 Non-Alcoholic Beverages 2.35 8.40 0.20 3.57
Coffee, Tea and Cocoa 0.66 13.13 0.09 1.57
Mineral Waters, Soft Drinks, Fruit and Vegetable Juices 1.69 6.53 0.11 2.00

02 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES & TOBACCO 1.38 4.71 0.07 1.18
03 CLOTHING & FOOTWEAR 3.33 11.05 0.37 6.66
03.1 Clothing 2.12 11.69 0.25 4.49
03.2 Footwear 1.22 10.09 0.12 2.23
04 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS & OTHER FUELS 12.76 1.32 0.17 3.06
04.1 Rentals for Housing 3.52 6.98 0.25 4.45
04.3 Maintenance and Repair of Dwelling 0.80 9.23 0.07 1.34
04.4 Water Supply and Miscellaneous Services Related to the Dwelling 1.32 2.93 0.04 0.70
04.5 Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels 7.12 -2.46 -0.17 -3.17
05 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT & ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD MAINTEN 4.93 6.46 0.32 5.77
05.1 Furniture and Furnishings (inc. Floor Coverings) 0.69 12.12 0.08 1.52
05.2 Household Textiles 0.32 9.20 0.03 0.53
05.3 Household Appliances 0.56 10.05 0.06 1.02
05.4 Glassware, Tableware and Household Utensils 0.05 9.97 0.00 0.09
05.5 Tools and Equipment for House and Garden 0.15 3.92 0.01 0.11
05.6 Goods and Services for Routine Household Maintenance 3.16 4.35 0.14 2.49
06 HEALTH 3.29 3.26 0.11 1.94
06.1 Medical Products, Appliances and Equipment 1.22 3.28 0.04 0.72
06.2 Health Services 2.07 3.21 0.07 1.20
07 TRANSPORT 12.82 1.50 0.19 3.47
08 COMMUNICATION 3.99 -39.84 -1.59 -28.79
09 RECREATION & CULTURE 3.36 5.79 0.19 3.52
10 EDUCATION 2.14 8.54 0.18 3.31
11 RESTAURANTS & ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 6.19 3.89 0.24 4.36

12 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS & SERVICES 8.37 6.10 0.51 9.25

ALL DIVISIONS 100.00 5.52 5.52 100.00

Table 7
Annual Component Contribution to Inflation

Jul. 2012
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